
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA
JOSEPH HRVOL,
DAVID RICHTER,

Petitioners,

v.

TERRY J. HARRINGTON,
CURTIS W. MCGHEE, JR.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
RESPONDENT CURTIS W. MCGHEE, JR.**

ALAN O. OLSON
OLSON LAW OFFICE, P.C.
3116 Ingersoll Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50312-3910
515-271-9100
515-271-8100 [fax]
aoo@olson-law.net

STEPHEN D. DAVIS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. JONES
CANEL, DAVIS & KING
10 S. LaSalle Street, #3400
Chicago, IL 60603
312-372-4142
312-372-6737 [fax]
sdavis@daviskinglaw.com
wjones@daviskinglaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Curtis W. McGhee, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	3
I. Petitioners do not enjoy absolute immunity under <i>Buckley I.</i>	4
A. Petitioners fabricated evidence to frame two innocent black teens for murder.	4
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Buckley I.</i>	6
C. The Eighth Circuit correctly applied <i>Buckley I.</i>	9
II. Petitioners do not enjoy qualified immunity against plaintiffs’ claims.	10
A. The fabrication of evidence violated plaintiffs’ constitutional rights.	11
B. Petitioners’ absolute immunity during the judicial phase does not protect them against liability for fabricating evidence during the investigative phase.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Petitioners' claim of a conflict among the circuits overstates the case.	17
D. The Court would not retreat from <i>Buckley I</i> to adopt <i>Buckley II</i>	18
III. The Eighth Circuit decision is supported by Supreme Court precedent.	21
IV. This case needs to be tried as scheduled on August 3, 2009.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) . . .	22, 23, 24-25
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . .	5, 12, 13, 19
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) ("Buckley I")	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (1994) ("Buckley II")	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10 th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . .	12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	28, 31
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	22
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narc. Int. And Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	3, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michaels v. McGrath</i> , 531 U.S. 1118 (2001)	1, 17
<i>Michaels v. New Jersey</i> , 222 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Milstein v. Cooley</i> , 257 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	15
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	11, 12, 24
<i>Moore v. Valder</i> , 65 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (2002)	25, 26
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	13
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7 th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	3, 32
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942)	13
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	26
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S.Ct. 855 (January 26, 2009)	3, 9
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	29, 30, 31
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790 (10 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2009 WL 498175 (Mar. 2, 2009)	29, 30
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000) ...	9, 16, 17
